ORDINANCE NO. 22-05

AN ORDINANCE RESTRICTING PARKING ON SOUTHWEST ROAD

WHEREAS, uncontrolled parking on Southwest Road between Pioneer Road and the bridge over the Rountree Branch causes sight distance problems for vehicles exiting Pioneer Road onto Southwest Road.

WHEREAS, the Common Council finds it to be in the public interest for the health, safety and welfare of the public to restrict parking on the south side of Southwest Road between Pioneer Road and the bridge over the Rountree Branch.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Common Council of the City of Platteville do ordain as follows:

Section 1. In accordance with Section 39.01 of the Municipal Code, parking is hereby restricted as follows:

"No Parking Corner to Here" on the south side of Southwest Road from Pioneer Road to the bridge over the Rountree Branch.

Section 2. In accordance with Section 38.02 (2) (d) of the Municipal Code, the Official Traffic Map is hereby amended accordingly.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall become effective upon passage and publication as provided by law.

Approved and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Platteville on a vote of 7 to 0 this 11th day of October.

CITY OF PLATTEVILLE

Barbara Daus, Council President

ATTEST:

Candace Klaas, City Clerk

Published: 10-19-22